Ordinance No. 593-2024 AS AMENDED

By Council Member Kazy

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

To supplement the Codified Ordinances of Cleveland, Ohio 1976 by amending Section 459.11, as amended by Ordinance No. 1693-06, passed October 9, 2006, related to parking infraction fines.

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the

usual daily operation of a Municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That the Codified Ordinances of the City of Cleveland, Ohio are

supplemented by amending Section 459.11 as amended by Ordinance No. 1693-06,

passed October 9, 2006, to read as follows:

Section 459.11 Parking Infraction Fines

(a) The fine for committing a parking infraction, unless another fine is established by divisions (b) or (c) (b), (c), (d) or (e) of this section, is hereby established to be twenty-five dollars (\$25.00), except that the fine for a rush hour parking infraction shall be thirty-five dollars (\$35.00).

(b) The fine for violating each of the following sections of the Codified Ordinances of Cleveland. Ohio, 1976, whether or not committed during rush hour, is hereby established to be fifty dollars (\$50.00):

451.03	Statutory Prohibited Standing or Parking Places, division (d), division (e) and division (j) only
451.15	Fire Lanes on Public and Private Property, division (b) and division (c) only
451.22	Between Sidewalk and Setback Line
451.23	Tree Lawn and Private Driveway, division (a) only
451.241	Parking Vehicles on Vacant Lots Prohibited, division (b) only
451.25	Abandoned Vehicles
451.17	Snow Emergency
451.18	Bus Stops and Taxicab Stands, division (b) only

(c) The fine for violating each of the following section of the Codified Ordinances of Cleveland, Ohio, 1976, whether or not committed during rush hour, is hereby established to be one hundred dollars (\$100.00):
451.21 Trucks and Commercial Vehicles, division (b) only

(d) The fine for violating the following section of the Codified Ordinances of
Cleveland, Ohio, 1976, whether or not committed during rush hour, is hereby
established to be two hundred dollars (\$200.00):
one hundred fifty dollars (\$150.00):451.23Tree Lawn and Private Driveway, division (a) only

Ordinance No. 593-2024 AS AMENDED

(d)(e)The fine for violating the following section of the Codified Ordinances of
Cleveland, Ohio, 1976, whether or not committed during rush hour, is hereby
established to be two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250.00):451.041Physically Handicapped Parking, division (b) only

Section 2. That Section 459.11 as amended by Ordinance No. 1693-06, passed October 9, 2006, is repealed.

Section 3. That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

BK:rns 5/20/2024